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The Mi.Rister of Commerce (Shri 
Karmarkar): (a) A statement aiving 
the information required is placed on 
the Table of the House. [See Appen­
dix V, annexure No. 5.] 

(b) and (c). There was a slump in 
the early part of this year on account 
of the aeneral trade recession, but 
there has been a considerable im­
provement during the second half of 
the year. 

( d) In addition to decontrolling the 
export of all varieties of leather and 
civilian leather goods including leather 
footwear, Government have taken the 
following steps; 

(i) The import of leather and 
civilian leather goods includ­
ina leather footwear has been 
banned; 

(ii) All Commercial Representa­
tives abroad have been asked 
to develop markets for Ind' an 
leather in their respective 
spheres; 

(iii) Import of wattle bark, wattle 
extract and Quebrancho ex ­
tract (essential ve11etable 
tannilla materials) has been 
placed on Open General 
Licence. The distrlbutlon and 
price of wattle bark and 
wattle extract ls alao con­
trolled under the SUpply and 
Prices of Goods Act, 1950, in 
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order to make it available to 
the industry at reasonable 
prices. 

DoCUMDITARY FILM "IN IND1An 

•U6. Sllri K. Subrahm.uyam: (a) 
Will the Prime Miaister be pleased to 
state whether Government are aware 
11:�t a documentary film. entitled "In 
India", produced by Soviet film techni­
cians during a recent visit to this coun­
try, is belnC emib:ted in Russia now? 

(b) if tbe answer to part (a) above 
be In the affirmative, is it a fact that 
the film depicts the squalor and fl.Ith 
of the slum areas of some of our cities 
and wntrasts them with the wealth 
and luxury allegedly enjoyed by 
foreigners in this country? 

Tile Deputy Miaister of External 
Affairs (Shri Anil K. Clwlda): 
(a) Yes. 

(b) The !Um shows the poverty of 
certain areas, but it also brings out 
some artistic and cultural aspects of 
India. 

UNECAFE SEMINAR 
-an. Sbri Naudas: Will the Minis.. 

ter of Commerce and IDchlstry be pleas­
ed to state. 

(a) whether it is a fact that under 
the auspices of the UNECAFE, a 
fttfeen-day Seminar was oreanised in 
India in October this year; 

(b) whether the purpose of the 
Seminar was to find out ways and 
means to exploit fuel resources; 

(c) who attended the Seminar on 
behalf of India and how was the selec­
tion made; and 

(d) the outcome of the Seminar and 
the conclusions it has reached? 

The Minister l>f Commerce and 
bdastry (Sbrl T. T. Krishnamacbarl): 
(a), (b) and (d). Attention of the 
hon. Member is invit<.>tl ff) the reply 
liven in the House on the 26th Novem­
ber, 1952. to St�rred Question No. 700 
asked by Shri C. R. Chowdhary. 

(c) A statement is laid on the Table 
of the :House. [See App<".-o:tdix V. an­
nexure No. 6.J 

DISPLACED PERSONS FROM Et.ST 

P.UOSTAM 

*148. Sllri Disaratha Deb: Will the 
Minister of BebabWtaUon be pleased 
to state: 

(a) bow man,' of the displaced per­
sons who have milrated trom East 
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Pakistan after July, 1952 have been 
given Government aid and the extent 
to which such aid was given: and 

(b) how many displaced families 
have deserted these camps from 
Tripura and what are the reasons for 
their desertion' 

The M.laister of Reha bllitatioa ( Shri 
A. P. lain): (a) (I) West Bengal-
51,425 displaced persons admitted to 
camps are getting doles. 

(2) Bihar--<142' displaced persons 
sheltered in a transit camp are getting 

.doles. 

(3) Tripura-Out of 75,888 displaced 
persons all except able bodied persons 
are getting cash doles. 

(4) Cachar-Ad hoc relief was given 
to those who approached for some 
help. 

(5) Assam-Most of the displaced 
. persons are staying with their friends 
and relatives. 

A statement showing the extent of 
financial assistance given to displaced 
persons in camps is laid on the Table 
of the House. [See Appendix V, 
annexure No. 7.J 

(b) No desertion has been reported 
from camps in Tripura. 

MINORITY MINISTERS' JOINT TOUR 

*849. Shri A. C. Guha: Will the 
Prime Mi.nlster be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Ministers of Minori­
ties of India and Pakistan have made 
any joint tour of East· and West 
Bengal; and 

(b) if so, 0) what areas they visit­
ed and for how Jong; 

(ii) what was the purpose of such 
a tour: 

(ill) whether apart from the .public 
statement, the Indian Minister of , 
Minorities has submitted any report to 
Government; and 

(iv) what are the reasons for such 
large scale exodus of Minorities from 
East, Bengal during the last three 
months up to 14th October, 1952? 

The Deput7. Mlabier of J:ueraal 
A.ff airs (Shri Aall K. Chanda) : 
(a) Yes. 

(b) (i) The Minority Miniswrs of 
India and Pakistan jointly toured the 
Distr-'cts of Dacca, Barisal. Khulna and 

Jessore in :East Bengal and 24 Par­
ganas, Nadia, Howrah and Calcutta in 
West Bengal from the 24th to 31st 
October 1952; 

(ii) the main purpose of the tour 
was to dispel apprehensions about the 
passport system and the feelings of 
insecurity among minority communi­
ties. 

(iii) Yes. 
(iv) The reasons presumably are: 

(I) a feeling of insecurity, 

(2) deteriorating economic condi­
tions, and 

(3) apprehension at the introduc­
tion of the passport system 
and fear that this might lead 
to ustrlction of travel. 

SETTLEMENT OF 0rSPLACED TRIBAL 
PEOPLE IN MANIPUR 

•ase. Shrl Rlshaq KeishiD&': will 
the Minister of RehabWtatlou be pleas­
ed to state: 

(a) whether the original Tribal and 
Meitei 3etUers of Saito! in Churachand­
pur area and Serrow in Su1noo area 
In Manipur were forcibly ousted with 
the help of armed police and displaced 
persons were rehabilitated on their 
lands; 

(b) whether the land requisitioned 
by Government from the original set­
tlers of Serrow alone for the purpose 
of rehabilitating displa:ed persons is 
over 200 acre.,; 

(c) whether each refugee agricul­
turist has been allotted 5 acres of cul­
tivable land against barely 2! acres of 
land to each original settler which is 
also on a higher ground that no water 
for cultivation can be obtained; and 

(d) whether a canal about 2 miles 
long, 8 feet wide and 6 to 8 feet deep 
constructed by the original tribal set­
tlers at the cost of Rs. 8.000/- and im­
mense labour ls now within the heart 
of the lands of the displaced persons? 

The Miaister of Rebabllltation (Shrl 
A .  P. lalll): (a) to (d). The informa­
tion is being collected and will be 
placed on the Table of the House in 
due course. 
TRONBAL ColllMUNJTY PR�ECT Sc:REMES 

•m. Sbrt L. 1. sm•: wm the 
Minister of l'taDiilll&' ·be pleased to 
state: · · · 

. .(a) tl:l,e µtent md area covered by 
the Thonbal pinununit7 Project 
Schemes; · · 




